
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-1654
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWNSTONE FINANCIAL, INC., and BARRY STURNER,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois,
No. 1:20-cv-4176
The Honorable Franklin U. Valderrama

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Theodore H. Frank
Neville Hedley
1629 K Street, NW Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1654

Short Caption: Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Townstone Financial, Inc.

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosures	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 Statement	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. Regulation B unconstitutionally chills legitimate, truthful speech.	2
A. The Court should construe the ECOA narrowly as applied.	3
B. Regulation B vests impermissibly unbridled discretion that CFPB uses to discriminate against viewpoints.	4
C. Regulation B distorts the marketplace of ideas by punishing truth.....	10
II. The Amended Complaint represents an effort to compel racial consciousness and wealth transfers rather than combat discrimination. It lacks plausibility and is unmoored from the statutory language and purpose of ECOA, thus the district court did not err when it dismissed the complaint.....	12
A. The Amended Complaint does not satisfy the plausibility standard.	13
B. This Court should reject CFPB’s sweeping statutory interpretation and curb coercive settlements that go beyond the purpose of ECOA.	15
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7) and Circuit Rule 30(d)	21
Proof of Service.....	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996) 17

Abrams v. U.S., 250 U.S. 616 (1919)..... 16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 19

Axon Enter. v. FTC, 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023) 25, 26

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 19, 22

Bell v. Keating, 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 15

City of Chicago v. Barr, 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 24

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub’g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988) 12

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971) 16

Collin v. Chicago Park Dist., 460 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1972) 15

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 21

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 12

FTC v. Shire Viropharma, Inc., 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 26

Garcia v. Johanns, 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 21

Huri v. Off. of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of Cook Cty., 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)
..... 20

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 18

Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro, 431 U.S. 85 (1977) 17

Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC, 882 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 24

M&T Mortgage v. White, 736 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 21

Matal v. Tam, 582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... 11, 16

McCauley v. City of Chicago, 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) 22

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012) 19, 20

Merck & Co., Inc. v. U.S. HHS, 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 24

Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. Hansen, 48 F.3d 693 (3d Cir. 1995) 24

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 8

Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 13

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 824 (1987) 25

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) 11, 16

PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 27

PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc) 27

PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 24, 25

Pittsburgh Press v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Hum. Rels., 413 U.S. 376 (1973) 14

Powell v. Am. Gen. Fin. Inc., 310 F. Supp. 2d 481 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) 21

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 13

Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys., 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002) 12

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard, 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) 10, 16

Swanson v. Citibank, N.A., 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010) 20, 22

Treadway v. Gateway Oldsmobile Inc., 362 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2004) 24

U.S. W., Inc. v. FCC, 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) 9

Volling v. Kurtz Paramedic Servs., 840 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2016) 20

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 16

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a) 8

15 U.S.C. § 52(a) 26

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, § 502, 88 Stat. 1500 (Oct. 28, 1974) .. 18

Other Authorities

Max Abelson, *Why Some Bankers are Rushing to Settle U.S. Redlining Probes*, Bloomberg
 (Oct. 27, 2021) 23

Gina B., *Grocery Store Rant*, The Gina Spot Blog (Dec. 1, 2012) 12

Chicago Crime, ABC7 EYEWITNESS NEWS 17

@Cyrus_The_G, *Jewel-Osco store on Near West Side shut after inspectors find rodents*,
 Reddit..... 12

Diversity, Equity, Inclusion, and Accessibility (DEIA) Strategic Plan, CONSUMER
 FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU (May 2022) 10

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, *FHFA Announces Updated Equitable Housing Finance
 Plans for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac* (April 5, 2023) 23

Douglas H. Ginsburg & Joshua D. Wright, *Antitrust Settlement: The Culture of Consent*, in
 1 WILLIAM E. KOVACIC, AN ANTITRUST TRIBUTE 177 (N. Charbit et al. eds. 2013) 25

Gun Crimes Heat Map, CHICAGO DATA PORTAL 17

PHILLIP HAMBURGER, PURCHASING SUBMISSION: CONDITIONS, POWER, AND FREEDOM 255
 (2021)..... 9, 15, 23, 25

January 2014 Townstone Financial Show, YouTube (May 8, 2023) 15

Steven Ross Johnson, *U.S. News–Harris Poll Survey: As America Aims for Equity, Many
 Believe Systemic Racism Doesn’t Exist*, U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT (Nov. 16, 2022) 10

Rachel Minkin, *Diversity, Equity and Inclusion in the Workplace*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER
 (May 17, 2023) 7

Henry Paul Monaghan, *First Amendment “Due Process,”* 83 HARV. L. REV. 518 (1970) 9

Lars Noah, *Administrative Arm-Twisting in the Shadow of Congressional Delegations of
 Authority*, 1997 WIS. L. REV. 873 (1997) 24

Aaron Sibarium, *A Small Business Complained About Crime in Chicago. Then the Feds Came
 After It.*, THE WASHINGTON FREE BEACON (Jun. 20, 2023) 13
